return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the TPL.

1  The real rates of return are provided by Segal Marco Advisors and are net of inflation.

2024 10 10 Board Meeting - REGULAR AGENDA 2024 10

198

Section 5: GASB Information

Dallas Police and Fire Pension System Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2024
70

Actuarial cost method: In accordance with GASB 67, the TPL for active members is valued as the total present value of benefits

once they enter the DROP. For the funding valuation, the liability for these members accumulates from their entry age until they are

assumed to leave active service.

Discount rate sensitivity
Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to changes in the discount rate. The following presents the Net Pension Liability (NPL) of

the Plan's Short Name as of January 1, 2024, calculated using the discount rate of 6.50%, as well as what the System’s NPL would

be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (5.50%) or 1-percentage-point higher (7.50%) than the

current rate.

Item
1% Decrease

(5.50%)

Current
Discount Rate

(6.50%)
1% Increase

(7.50%)

Net Pension Liability $ 4,533,890,851 $3,789,770,506 $ 3,179,132,503

2024 10 10 Board Meeting - REGULAR AGENDA 2024 10

199

Section 5: GASB Information

Dallas Police and Fire Pension System Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2024
71

Exhibit K: Schedule of changes in Net Pension Liability
Components of the Net Pension Liability Current Prior

Reporting and Measurement Dates

Measurement date and reporting date for the Plan under GASB 67 December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

Total Pension Liability

Service cost $80,051,163 $71,625,266

Interest 335,597,503 329,454,977

Change of benefit terms 417,331,644 0

Differences between expected and actual experience -19,7070,728 -42,455,842

Changes of assumptions 0 65,941,802

Benefit payments, including refunds of member contributions -343,345,713 -333,637,698

Net change in Total Pension Liability $ 469,926,869 $90,928,505

Total Pension Liability — beginning 5,254,660,197 5,163,731,692

Total Pension Liability — ending  $ 5,724,587,066 $5,254,660,197

Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Contributions — employer $171,960,839 $169,911,420

Contributions — employee 62,510,063 59,706,574

Net investment income 243,098,278 -240,891,386

Benefit payments, including refunds of member contributions -343,345,713 -333,637,698

Administrative expense -5,974,248 -6,361,999

Other 0 0

Net change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position $128,249,219 -$351,273,089

Plan Fiduciary Net Position — beginning 1,806,567,341 2,157,840,430

Plan Fiduciary Net Position — ending  $1,934,816,560 $1,806,567,341

2024 10 10 Board Meeting - REGULAR AGENDA 2024 10

200

Section 5: GASB Information

Dallas Police and Fire Pension System Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2024
72

Components of the Net Pension Liability Current Prior

Net Pension Liability

Net Pension Liability – ending $ 3,789,770,506 $3,448,092,856

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a percentage of the Total Pension
Liability

33.80% 34.38%

Covered payroll1 $469,275,612 $462,820,226

Plan Net Pension Liability as percentage of covered payroll 807.58% 745.02%

Notes to Schedule:

• Benefit changes: The benefit change in 2023 is the addition of the immediate partial COLA effective October 1, 2025.

• Change of Assumptions: The assumption changes in 2022 are updates to the salary scale for the 2023 Meet and Confer

agreement and lowering DROP Active retirement rates for participants in DROP for ten years from 100% to 75%.

1  Covered payroll represents compensation earnable and pensionable compensation. Only compensation earnable and pensionable compensation that would possibly go into the

determination of the retirement benefits are included.

2024 10 10 Board Meeting - REGULAR AGENDA 2024 10

201

Section 5: GASB Information

Dallas Police and Fire Pension System Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2024
73

Exhibit L: Schedule of employer contributions

Year Ended
December 31

Actuarially
Determined

Contributions

Contributions in
Relation to the

Actuarially
Determined

Contributions1

Contribution
Deficiency
(Excess) Covered Payroll

Contributions as
a Percentage of
Covered Payroll

2016 $261,859,079 $119,345,000 $142,514,079 $365,210,426 32.68%

2017 168,865,484 126,318,005 42,547,479 357,414,472 35.34%

2018 157,100,128 149,356,565 7,743,563 346,036,690 43.16%

2019 152,084,297 155,721,087 -3,636,790 363,117,415 42.88%

2020 185,428,764 161,950,183 23,478,581 396,954,743 40.80%

2021 221,285,746 165,541,265 55,744,481 427,440,530 38.73%

2022 228,530,758 169,911,420 58,619,338 436,971,384 38.88%

2023 251,606,4242 171,960,839 79,645,585 462,820,226 37.15%

See accompanying notes to this schedule on next page.

1 The City’s contributions are based on statutory rates set by State law and not actuarially determined contributions.
2 Based on the original January 1, 2023 actuarial valuation, prior to the change in reporting the ADC based on the City’s fiscal year.

2024 10 10 Board Meeting - REGULAR AGENDA 2024 10

202

Section 5: GASB Information

Dallas Police and Fire Pension System Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2024
74

Methods and assumptions used to determine contribution rates for the year ended
December 31, 2023: